BYM12-50 - BYM12-400
Characteristic
    CURRENT:   1.0 A
VOLTAGE  RANGE:   50 - 400V
For surface mount applications
Glass passivated cavity-free junction
 DO-213AB/LL41
Method 2026
Any
0.116 ounce, 0.0046 gram
Maximum repetitive peak reverse voltage VRRM 50 100 150 200 300 400 Volts
Maximum RMS voltage VRMS 35 70 105 140 210 280 Volts
Maximum DC blocking voltage VDC 50 100 150 200 300 400 Volts
Maximum average forward rectified current at TT=75°C I(AV)
Peak forward surge current 8.3ms single half
sine-wave superimposed on rated load (JEDEC Method) IFSM
Maximum instantaneous forward  voltage at 1.0A VF
Maximum DC reverse current TA=25°C 5.0
at rated DC blocking voltage TA=125°C IR 50.0 µA
Maximum reverse recovery time (NOTE 1) trr
Typical junction capacitance (NOTE 2) CJ
Maximum thermal resistance (NOTE 3) RΘJA 60.0
(NOTE 4) RΘJT 30.0 °C/W
Operating junction and storage temperature range TJ, TSTG
NOTES:
(1) Reverse recovery test conditions: IF=0.5A, IR=1.0A, Irr=0.25A
(2) Measured at 1.0 MHZ and applied reverse voltage of 4.0 Volts
(3) Thermal resistance from junction to ambient, 0.24 x 0.24” (6.0 x 6.0mm) copper pads to each terminal
(4) Thermal resistance from junction to terminal, 0.24 x 0.24” (6.0 x 6.0mm) copper  pads to each terminal
Features
Mechanical Data
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
BYM12 BYM12 BYM12 BYM12 BYM12 BYM12
 -50 -100 -150 -200 -300 -400
Symbol Unit
Maximum Ratings and Electrical Characteristics TA = 25�C unless otherwise specified
Single phase, half wave, 60Hz, resistive or inductive load. For capacitive load, derate current by 20%.
Case:
Terminals:
Mounting Position:
Weight:
Plated terminals, solderable per
 MIL-STD-750,
High temperature metallurgically bonded
construction
50.0 ns
20.0 14.0 pF
1.0 1.25 Volts
30.0 Amps
1.0 Amp
-65 to +175 °C
Dim Min Max
LL41 /DO-213AB
A 4.80 5.20
B 2.40 2.60
C 0.55 Nominal
All Dimensions in mm
C
A
B
/
1 of 2 www.sunmate.tw
SURFACE MOUNT GLASS PASSIVATED ULTRAFAST RECTIFIER DIODES
1750 100
0
0.5
1.0
25 50 75 125 150
1 10
5.0
10
20
100
0
15
25
30
0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8
0.01
0.1
1
10
50
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
0.1
1
10
100
0.1 1 10 100
0
10
20
30
40
  50
  60
  70
20 80
0.1
10
100
0 40 60 100
1,000
0
1
FIG. 1 - MAXIMUM FORWARD CURRENT
DERATING CURVE
TERMINAL TEMPERATURE, °C
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 R
E
C
T
IF
IE
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T,
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
RESISTIVE OR
INDUCTIVE LOAD
FIG. 4 - TYPICAL REVERSE CHARACTERISTICS
IN
S
TA
N
TA
N
E
O
U
S
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 L
E
A
K
A
G
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T,
M
IC
R
O
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
PERCENT OF RATED PEAK REVERSE
VOLTAGE, %
TJ=25°C
TJ=150°C
PULSE WIDTH=300µs
1% DUTY CYCLE
FIG. 3 -TYPICAL INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD
CHARACTERISTICS
INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD VOLTAGE,
VOLTS
IN
S
TA
N
TA
N
E
O
U
S
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T,
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
TJ=TJ max.
8.3ms SINGLE HALF SINE WAVE
(JEDEC Method)
FIG. 2 - MAXIMUM NON-REPETITIVE PEAK
FORWARD SURGE CURRENT
P
E
A
K
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 S
U
R
G
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T,
A
M
P
E
R
E
S
FIG. 6 - TYPICAL TRANSIENT THERMAL IMPEDANCE
t, PULSE DURATION, sec.
T
R
A
N
S
IE
N
T
 T
H
E
R
M
A
L
IM
P
E
D
A
N
C
E
, °
C
W
TJ=25°C
f=1.0 MHZ
Vsig=50mVp-p
TJ=150°C
TJ=100°C
TJ=25°C
BYM12-50 - BYM12-200
BYM12-150 - BYM12-400
NUMBER OF CYCLES AT 60 HZ
FIG. 5 - TYPICAL JUNCTION CAPACITANCE
JU
N
C
T
IO
N
 C
A
PA
C
IT
A
N
C
E
,
pF
REVERSE VOLTAGE, VOLTS
BYM12-50 - BYM12-200
BYM12-300 - BYM12-400
2 of 2 www.sunmate.tw